CLK /CLK RESET Q /Q
X X Z L H
L F F
1
DESCRIPTION
■ Guaranteed maximum frequency >4GHz
■ 3.3V and 5V power supply options
■ Guaranteed propagation delay <460ps over

SY10EP33V
SY100EP33VMicrel
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating Package
Code Type Range Marking
SY10EP33VZC Z8-1 Commerical HEP33V
SY10EP33VZCTR(1) Z8-1 Commerical HEP33V
SY100EP33VZC Z8-1 Commerical XEP33V
SY100EP33VZCTR(1) Z8-1 Commerical XEP33V
SY10EP33VKC K8-1 Commerical HP33
SY10EP33VKCTR(1) K8-1 Commerical HP33
SY100EP33VKC K8-1 Commerical XP33
SY100EP33VKCTR(1) K8-1 Commerical XP33
Note 1. Tape and Reel.
Note 2. Recommended for new designs.
AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(1, 2)
NECL: VCC = 0V, VEE = –3.3V to –5.0V ±10%; PECL: VEE = 0V, VCC = +3.3V to +5.0V ±10%.
TA = –40°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Unit
fMAX Maximum Frequency(3) 4 — — 4 — — 4 — — GHz
tPLH Propagation Delay to Output ps
tPHL CLK ➝ Q 300 380 440 300 380 440 320 400 460
(SY10EP33V) RESET➝ Q 300 420 470 290 420 470 320 450 500
(SY100EP33V) RESET➝ Q 310 420 470 310 420 470 320 450 500
tRR Set/Reset Recovery 200 — — 200 100 — 200 — — ps
tPW Minimum Pulse Width RESET 550 — — 550 200 — 550 — — ps
tJITTER Cycle-to-Cycle RMS Jitter(3) — 0.2 < 1 — 0.2 < 1 — 0.2 < 1 ps(rms)
VPP Input Voltage Swing 150 800 1200 150 800 1200 150 800 1200 mV
(Differential)
tr Output Rise/Fall Times Q, /Q 90 170 200 100 180 220 120 200 240 ps
tf (20% to 80%)
Note 1. Measured using a 750mV source, 50% duty cycle clock source. All loading with 50Ω to VCC –2.0V.
Note 2. Specifications for packaged product only.
Note 3. fMAX guaranteed for functionality only. VOL and VOH levels are guaranteed at DC only.
Ordering Package Operating Package
Code Type Range Marking
SY10EP33VZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial HEP33V
SY10EP33VZITR(1, 2) Z8-1 Industrial HEP33V
SY100EP33VZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial XEP33V
SY100EP33VZITR(1, 2) Z8-1 Industrial XEP33V
SY10EP33VKI(2) K8-1 Industrial HP33
SY10EP33VKITR(1, 2) K8-1 Industrial HP33
SY100EP33VKI(2) K8-1 Industrial XP33
SY100EP33VKITR(1, 2) K8-1 Industrial XP33
7
Precision Edge™
SY10EP33V
SY100EP33VMicrel